Budget Summary: Article 8

“Town Govemnment Departments and
Joint Town-Concord Public Schools (CPS) Accounts

AITICIG 8 consists of 41 sepa-

appropriation  accounts.
Once voted, funds cannot

rate

be transferred between these ac-
counts except by Town Meeting
action. For Guideline purposes,
these accounts are grouped into
two categories:
* the Town Operating Budget,
Items 1-36 is recommended at
$17,352,013, whichis $320,000
below the Finance Commit-
tee’s November Guideline and

an increase of less than 1% over
the current budget;

e the Joint Town-Concord Pub-
lic Schools (CPS) accounts,
Items 37-41, recommended at
$14,720,997, including employ-
ee group insurance, the Town’s
annual required payment to the
employee (non-teacher) pen-
sion fund, property and liability
insurance covering the Town
and CPS, and the debt service
account covering debt issued

15

for both Town and CPS capital
projects.

ltem 41, Debt Service, includes
$3,973,397 for principal and in-
terest expense excluded from the
levy limit by past votes of the
electorate (refer to Excluded Debt,
page 33).

Town Government:

Items 1-36
The proposed operating budget for

Article 8 - The Proposed Town Government General Fund Budget
for the year beginning July 1, 2009
General Fund appropriations
Appropriations Proposed percent
FY 2009 FY 2010 change
Operations (accounts 1-42)
General Government $1,941,800 $1,887,677 -2.8%
Finance & Admin 1,511,599 1,523,705 0.8%
Police & Fire 6,926,405 6,978,398 0.8%
Public Works 2,635,354 2,668,601 1.3%
Library 1,759,465 1,771,235 0.7%
Reserve Fund 225,000 225,000 0.0%
Salary Reserve 50,486 * 300,000
Recreation & all other 673,904 696,897 3.4%
subtotal- operations $15,724,013 $16,051,513 2.1%
Capital Outlays 1,466,000 1,300,500 -11.3%
TOTAL subject to Guideline $17,190,013 $17,352,013 0.9%
Town and School debt service (account #41):
repayment within levy limit 3,100,000 3,150,000 1.6%
excluded from levy limit 3,247,193 3,973,397 22.4%
TOTAL $6,347,193 $7,123,397 12.2%
Employee Benefits (Town and CPS):
Group Insurance (acct. #37A) i 3,845,000 4,152,600 8.0%
Retirement (pension funding, acct. #39) 2,450,000 2,500,000 2.0%
Medicare/social security (acct. #40) 510,000 545,000 6.9%
TOTAL $6,805,000 $7,197,600 5.8%
Other Expenses (Town/CPS joint accounts)
Workers & Unempl. Comp (acct. #38) 200,000 200,000 0.0%
Property & Liability Insr. (acct. #37B) 225,000 200,000 -11.1%
TOTAL, Article 8 $30,767,206 $32,073,010 4.2%
* NOTE: balance of FY09 salary reserve not yet transferred to operating accounts

Continued



16
the departments organized under

the Town Manager is $17,352,013.
This is an increase of 0.9%. As
shown in the accompanying table,
it is broken down into two main
components: operations, up 2.1%
to $16,051,513; and capital outlay,
down 11.3% to $1,300,500.

Article 8 overview

Article 8 shows only the General
Fund portion of each budget ac-
count, as this is the portion to be
voted by the Town Meeting. Many
budget accounts include resources
from other funds, typically involv-
ing allocations from the Town’s en-
terprise operations (Water, Sewer,
Light, Solid Waste, Swim & Fit-
ness Center) for management ser-
vices provided. The table on the
following pages shows the total
budget for each Town department
and, in the far right column, the ap-
propriation portion of the account
appearing in Article 8.

The Town Manager’s Proposed
Budget document, published Jan
27 and available on the Town
website at concordma.gov, pro-
vides detailed discussion of each
account. The Finance Committee
has reviewed this document with
the Town Manager and has con-
ducted a Public Hearing (Feb. 23)
on the submitted plan. The Finance
Committee concludes that the sum
involved is appropriate and neces-
sary for the tasks and objectives
planned. The Board of Selectmen
concurs.

Highlights of the Proposed Budget
are summarized as follows.

Staffing changes

For FY 10, there are no proposed
tax-supported staffing changes for
full or part-time staff, with some
reductions in seasonal positions
for several departments.

Budget Changes

The principal actions recommend-
ed in this budget for each appro-
priation account are as follows:

1A Town Manager

For the second year, funding is
proposed for special projects re-
lated to the Adult and Community
Education Program ($12,000).
Due to budget constraints, how-
ever, the Youth Coordinator po-
sition ($5,000) was cut from this
budget.

1B Town-wide Building
Maintenance

This account was established with
the FY0S5 budget in an effort to
set up a central pool of funds with
which to monitor building condi-
tions, establish renovation pri-
orities, and fund repairs and im-
provements. Since FY05 when the
account was budgeted at $40,000,
the funding level has gradually
been increased to $135,000 in
FY09. The recommended level in
FY10 is unchanged at $135,000.
The five-year Capital Outlay
plan raises this funding target
to $260,000 by FY14. At some

future point, this account may

support a professional Facilities
Manager staff position. An inter-
departmental committee under the
direction of the Assistant Town
Manager manages the fund.

1C Human Resources
Formerly referred to as the Per-
sonnel Department, the Human
Resources Department has been
renamed and moved from the
Finance group to the General
Government group. Due to an
increased workload, a new 18-
hour per week Office Assistant
position is proposed for the Hu-
man Resources Department,
with the added cost of $15,000
paid by charges to the enterprise
funds. |

2 Legal Services
The Legal Services account
is proposed to be funded at
$250,000, a $20,000 decrease
from the current budget.

3A Elections

With no State of federal election
planned for FY10, the proposal
for the Elections account pro-
vides funding only for the annu-
al Town election and one special
Town election.

4 Town Meeting

and Reports

The budget allows for a four-
session Annual Town Meeting
in April 2010 and also funds a
one-day

Special Town Meeting, a frequent
occurrence in recent years.

5A Planning Division, DPLM
In addition to funding the work
of the Planning Division staff,
this account proposes funding
for the preparation of the West
Concord Master Plan ($42,000).



5C Natural Resources
Division, DPLM

This recommended budget pro-
vides for continued funding of
the conservation crew ($12,000)
and one part-time ranger ($4,992)
to assist with conservation land
management and natural resources
In addition, there is
funding for pond and stream man-
agement ($5,000) and conservation
restriction baseline documentation
($20,000).

education.

5D Building Inspections
Division, DPLM

Although the number of build-
ing permits fell only slightly from
739 in calendar year 2007 to 711
in calendar year 2008, the amount
of revenue generated from all per-
mit fees was down from $781,693
in CYO07 to $506,070 in CYO08, a
reflection of the reduced value of
new construction.

5E Health Division, DPLM
The small increase in the budget
of this Division is a result of added
hours for the Sealer of Weights and
Measures and the costs associated
with the development and main-
tenance of a new permitting data-
base. ‘

8A Finance Administration
Division, ,

Finance Department

The appropriated amount for the
Finance Administrative Division is
proposed to decrease by 5.1% due
in part to climination of a summer
intern position.

8B Treasurer-Collector,
Finance Department

This account includes funding for
Town House postage expenses
($53,000) and banking service
charges ($68,700). The FY 10 oper-
ating budget increases by 2.6% due

to expected increases in postage
rates and banking service charges.

8D Assessing Division,
Finance Department

Although FY11 is the next revalu-
ation year, it is necessary to do a
significant portion of the work in
FY 10 to prepare for it. The next re-

certification will involve expand-

ing and accelerating the Town’s
reinspection cycle of all properties
as well as special projects related
to land valuation modeling and the
valuation of tax-exempt proper-
ties.

9 Information Systems
The proposed funding level for
the Town-wide Technology Fund
is $120,000. This fund has prov-
en crucial in maintaining current
technology throughout the Town
departments as well as support-
ing the basic network infrastruc-
ture linking all town buildings and
connecting more than 200 desktop
computers to the web with a secure
and reliable system. The Technol-
ogy Administrator and the Finance
Director jointly manage this fund.

11 Police Department

Total FY10 budgeted expenditures
for the Police Department are pro-
posed to decreased by 1.5%, with
much of this reduction ($64,000) in
capital items. Funding is proposed
for replacement of three police ve-
hicles ($87,000) and the upgrade
and maintenance of public safety
equipment ($10,000).

12 Fire Department

Total FY10 budgeted expenditures
for the Fire Department is pro-
posed to decrease by 1.8%, with
much of this reduction ($69,000)
in capital items. Although replace-
ment overtime ($416,995) remains

17

a large part of the budget, overtime
expense was reduced by 20% from
FYO07 to FYO08. The proposed FY 10
overtime budget is just 3% above
the FY08 spending level. The staff-
ing goal is to have a minimum of
eight firefighters on duty all the
time and nine firefighters on duty
about one-third of the time.

14 Police/Fire Station

This budget funds the operation
of the Police and Fire Department
headquarters on Walden St. As
compared to FY09, the budget rep-
resents a 1.0% decrease in operat-
ing costs (excluding capital expen-

ditures of $50,000 in the current

budget). An additional $900,000
is being requested in Article 45 of
the 2009 Annual Town Meeting, as
a borrowing authorization, to reno-
vate the Fire Department side of
the building.

15 Emergency Management
In order to have an action plan in
place in the event of an emergency,
the FY10 budget proposes to con-
tinue to fund Concord’s Emergency
Management Agency at a level this
year of $12,810. The Fire Chief
serves as the Emergency Manage-
ment Director.

17B Engineering, CPW

The current year budget includes
$86,000 to fund repairs to the re-
taining wall at Rt. 62 and Damon
MillL Net of capital items, the Engi-
neering Division’s operating bud-
get is proposed to be 0.7% less in
FY10. The proposed budget funds
groundwater and landfill monitor-
ing at the Landfill ($16,000) and
Geographic Information System
(GIS) software maintenance and
training services ($24,000).

17C Highway Maintenance,

Continued



18

CPW

This budget, with a crew of 14 em-
ployees, maintains the town’s 107
miles of roads, 56 miles of side-
walks, and the storm-water drain-
age system including more than 50
miles of drain lines and 2,800 catch
basins.

17D Parks & Trees, CPW

The Parks & Trees operating bud-
get, with a crew of eight employ-
ees, maintains 50 acres of active
recreation areas, two playgrounds,
various passive  recreation areas
and traffic island, town building
grounds, and playing fields in-
cluding on school grounds. The
proposed budget increase is in the
supplies -area with the budget for
fertilizer going up by $5,750 and

~ field supplies by $9,160.

18 Snow Removal, CPW
The snow removal budget is pro-
posed to be funded at $455,000. For
comparison, the 10-year average
of actual net winter annual main-
tenance expenditures is $500,391
and this year’s expense to date (the
end of March) is about $777,000.
Commodity prices are having an
effect on this account with the
price for road salt increasing 30%
just this year. If the actual expendi-
ture exceeds the budgeted amount,
the Town is allowed by State stat-
ute to make up the difference in the
following year’s budget. The FY 10
Guidelines of the Finance Commit-
tee have allowed for this winter’s
cost overrun.

19 Streetlights, CPW

Due to the elimination of several
hundred streetlights, the FY10 pro-
posed budget of $64,500 is about
$24,000 below the amount spent in
FYO02.

20 Public Works
Equipment, CPW

This Public Works Equipmént bud-
get of $278,000 funds the Town’s
scheduled equipment replacement,
planned over a 10-year horizon and
updated annually. In FY10, vehi-
cles that are scheduled to be
replaced include a 10-ton multiple-
use dump truck, a street sweeper,
and 1.25-ton dump truck.

21 Drainage, CPW

The FY 10 funding of $205,000 for
this program will provide for the
design of the Spencer Brook and
Westford Rd. culvert replacements,
completion of the Mill Brook cul-
vert rehabilitation project, recon-
struction of the failing 30-inch
Wheeler Road culvert, drainage
improvements, on Plainfield Rd.,
Academy Lane, Middle St. and
Whittemore St, as well as an in-
ventory review of all culverts in the
Town. This budget was reduced in
FY09 to make room for the Damon
Mill retaining wall repairs cited
above (account 17B)

22 Sidewalk Management
The recommendation for FY10 is
to budget $100,000 to maintain the
Town’s existing sidewalks. ,
Although this appropriated budget
provides no funding for sidewalk
expansion, Article 31 of the 2009
Annual Town Meeting requests
that the Town Meeting authorize
a borrowing of $250,000 for side-
walk expansion.

24 Library

The Concord Free Public Library
Corporation owns the Main Library
and the Fowler Branch buildings
and is responsible for maintenance

and capital improvements of the
buildings and grounds; the Town
covers the operating costs. In
FY10, the budget is proposed to be
$1.79 million, an increase of 0.7%
from FYO09.
chart for the Library is slightly al-
tered with a new Assistant Library
Director position proposed to be
added and a vacant Public Servic-
es Coordinator position proposed
to be eliminated. Total full-time
equivalent positions, 25.7, remain
at the FY09 level. The budget in-
cludes $150,000 for purchase of
books and materials, unchanged

The organizational

from the current year.

25 Recreation
Administration

With the exception of the Recre-
ation Director’s position, the ex-
penses of the Recreation Depart-
ment are paid for by fees collected
from individual programs.

26 Hunt Recreation Center
Due to lower than anticipated util-
ity expenses and janitorial supply
costs, the FY10 proposed operat-
ing budget for the Hunt Recreation
Center is 8.3% less than the FY09
budget. The current year budget in-
cludes $48,000 for the resurfacing
of the Emerson track, after almost
12 years of use.

27 Harvey Wheeler
Community Center

The Harvey Wheeler Community
Center continues to be a great re-
source for the Town in providing
space for the Council on Aging
office and Recreation Department
programs, as well as a meeting area
for Town departments, not-for-
profit groups, and private individu-



als. The proposal is for operating
costs to increase by 3.8% due in
large part to the need to allocate
adequate funds for HVAC and fire
equipment maintenance.

28 Council on Aging (COA)
The FY10 budget for the Council
on Aging is proposed to rise by
1.6%, but tax support will replace
$5,000 of gift funding to support
the volunteer doordinator posi-
tion. Requested funding to make
the outreach coordinator position
full time is not included in the
proposed budget. A State Formula
Grant provides $25,000 annually
to support COA staffing. While
this funding has not yet been cut,
it is at risk.

31 Visitors Center

The annual operating budget to
maintain the Visitors Center is
proposed to be $31,207 in FY10.
These resources will be used for
daily cleaning of the restrooms,
minor repair and maintenance of
the building and a payment of

$2,500 to the Chamber of Com-

merce for provision of informa-
tion services staffing.

32 Town Empioyee
Benefits

The proposed budget provides
$60,000 to cover unused sick
leave buyback for some employ-
ees at retirement. This payment is
restricted to non-union employees
hired prior to July 1, 1992 and to
uniformed Police and Fire per-
sonnel subject to the collective
bargaining agreements. In all eli-
gible cases, the benefit is capped
at 62 days (65 for firefighters).
Based upon the accumulated li-

ability and the age and service term
of eligible employees, this account
likely will need to be increased
over the next several years to ap-
proximately $100,000 annually.

33 Reserve Fund

As budgets are reduced due to the
economic situation and there are
fewer resources available to cover
unexpected events, the Reserve
Fund appropriation becomes a cru-
cial part of the budgeting process.
By statute, this fund is to be used
to meet “extraordinary or unfore-
seen expenditures” as approved by
the Finance Committee. A funding
level of $225,000 is proposed for
this purpose.

34 Salary Reserve

The allocation in this account pro-
vides for the funding of collective
bargaining agreements as well as
the provision for a 2.0% adjust-
ment to the salary schedules ap-
plicable to non-union employees

effective July 1, 2009. Transfers

from this account to the individual
departmental operating accounts
are reported to the Finance Com-
mittee and Board of Selectmen in
accordance with the vote of Town
Meeting adopting the budget ar-
ticle.

36 Road Improvements

The Road Improvement Program is
funded by three sources: the Town’s
General Fund appropriation, the
Town’s borrowing authorization,
and the State’s Chapter 90 grant. It
is proposed in the FY 10 budget that
the Town provide $85,000 in Gen-
eral Fund appropriation for related
design and inspection services and

$1.4 million in borrowing autho-
rizations (Articles 29, 31, 32, and
33). The State Chapter 90 money
is expected to be level funded at
$525,100.

The Public Works Department
employs a pavement management
index system to measure the con-
dition of the Town’s roads. The
proportion of total road mileage
with either no maintenance re-
quirements or just routine main-
tenance requirements has been
moving steadily up.

37A Group Insurance

The budget anticipates an 8.0%
increase in FY 10 group insurance
costs supported from the General
Fund. As part of the 17-mem-
ber Minuteman Nashoba Health
Group, the Town is fully self-in-
sured for active employee health
coverage and the cost increase di-
rectly reflects actual claims expe-
rience. Plan rates are projected to
rise an average of 6%; the balance
of this account will be set aside to
begin the accumulation of assets
to meet unfunded post-retirement
health benefit obligations, as re-
quired by new governmental ac-
counting standards.

The Town pays about 55% of
active employee costs (62% of
individual plan cost and 53% of
family plan cost, on average),
and 50% of retiree cost. State law
sets a 50% floor for the munici-
pal share of active employee cost.
Retiree coverage was voted by
the Town eclectorate in 1960 and
there is no provision in the State
law to reverse such a vote. Retiree
coverage cost on a current outlay

19

Continued



20

basis represents about 25% of the
group health insurance budget.

38 Unemp‘loyment&
Workers Compensation
An amount of $100,000 is allo-

- cated for the Unemployment Com-

pensation account. The Town pays
only for actual claimants, not as a
percent of payroll (since the mini-
mum available experience rating
percentage would be far in excess
of our actual historical costs).

In addition, an amount of $100,000
is provided for Worker’s Compen-
sation to fund a stop-loss reinsur-
ance policy covering wage and
other claims, and the payment of
miscellaneous medical expenses
resulting from employee injury on
the job.

This account handles both Town
and Concord Public School em-

_ployee matters.

39 Retirement

As a result of the sharp economic
downturn in the financial markets
during the fall of 2008, resources
in the Concord Retirement Sys-
tem declined from $85.7 million
on June 30, 2008 to $71.1 million
Dec. 31, 2008, a drop in value of
17%. 1t is expected that the next
biennial actuarial valuation Jan.
1, 2010 will result in a significant
extension of the funding schedule
without a major increase in the
required appropriation level. For
FY10, the General Fund required
appropriation is $2.5 million, an
increase of 2% from FY09.

41 Debt Service
This budgetis up $776,204 fromthe

~current year, of which $726.204 is

for debt service on Excluded Debt.
This is debt that had been autho-
rized both by Town Meeting vote
and by a Town-wide ballot vote
providing that the principal and in-
terest repayment is paid from prop-
erty taxation without being subject
to the Proposition 2 % levy limit.
The major portion of this cost is for
the three elementary school proj-
ects as well as the Town’s share of
various projects at the Concord-
Carlisle High School.



21

(oos‘sol) ¢ 00S°00€°L $ 000°99t°L $ IvioL

Bunesuibus 108foid peoy 0 000°G8 000°'G8 sjuswaroiduwi] peoy g

sijedas Buiping sunoy  00S°2 0052 0 Woo.isay 18jusd SIoNSIA Le

siiedas Buipjing sunnoy 0 000°G 000°S 10 Alunwiwo) Jejgaypn Aealey /2

(000°8%) 0 000°'8¥ uolesIoay T4

Juawaoe|dal Juswdinba Jeindwon 0 00001 oooﬁow Areign e
sireda. Buipjing aunnoy 0 000 000G peoy sehey) seL/ee! ¢

sifeda! yemeplg 000°0} 00000} 00006 SdUBUBIUIBIA Y[emepig g

sdiedal paand g abeureig 000°001 000°G02 000501 weiboid ebeutelq Ie

Juswaoe|dals Juswdinba Jofew SHIOAA 21 gnd 0 000°'8/2 000'8/2 wswdinb3 s)iopn oland 0z
Jusuwidinba auiinos yuawade|dal a8l | 0 000‘0¢ 000‘0¢ sool] B SHyied ast
wewdinba aunol ‘Juaweoe|dal jieipienc) 0 000'GL 000Gl soueualue Aemybiy DL
$80IABP 04}u0D dljjel} ‘welshs GO (0ooo‘eol) 000°0¥ 000Vt Buuesuibuz  gzi
lojuow »oo|q 180 ‘sBulysuluing ‘siedey  (00S°6Y) 005°Ge 000'G. uoljels ail/elj0d 14!
uonealasaid Jouaixe ‘siredal Bpig auinoy 005°S 005‘ct 000'8 UoIjBIS 8l PIoouoD) 1S A el
sjuswaoe|dal Juswdinba g spIyeA  (000°69) 000°cE 000201 Juswipeds( 8 4!
sjuswaoe|dal Juswdinba g 8oIYdA  (000'V9) 000'v0L 000°891 Juswireda( 891104 L
siredas Buip|ing aunnoy 0 000°0} 0000} 8SNOH UMo | 0L

sjuswipedap umo) ‘puny ABojouyoel  (000°2) 00002} 000221 swiaisAg uonewiou| 6
(oo00'01) 0 0000l uoljeqsiulwpy edoueul V8

pays abe.ols ‘siredas Buip(ing sunnoy 000°Z 00021 000°S peoy sekey Ly 9
aseqelep yo ‘juswaebeuew puod 000°02 000°Se 000°G $801N0saYy [elnjeN 02}

Apnys Buiuued ploouo) 1sapn 0002y 000°‘cy 0 uonesiulwpy buluue|d VS

(000°2) 0 000°Z suopod|y e

sBulpiing umoy jo saueUBIUEN 0 000°G¢ L 000'G€ L soueusjuiely Bulping epim-umoy gl
sjuswanoldwi yay 0 $ 000G $ 000°S $ lebeuepyumol  vi

sway OLAd abueyp OLAd 60Ad SIML #1100V
$ pasodoud 1ebpng

‘0L A4 10} sesodind Buipuads urew sy} seinuap! pue 1ebpng pasodoid gL A4 Ul pue 1o6pnq peidope

B0AH 8Y) usamiaqg seduaiayip ayy siybiybiy ajges siy L Junosoe Ag uopelidoidde sy} Ul eousialp Yl JO YONLW I0) JUNOJOE JXou 8y} 0}
Jeak auo wolj suoledo|le Ul seouaisyld 18bpng JuswuIBA0L) UMO] 8y} Jo Jusuodwod [enuue Juesijiubis e si - 1gap Mau Jo aouenss! sy Aq
10U ‘BNUBASI JUSLIND WOI) PeoUBUI SWaY ainjoniselyul oljgnd snolea pue sBulping ‘uawdinba ‘sajaiyeA uj JuswlsaAul sy} - Aepno jeyden

8 9101y “19bpng JuswuIsA0r) umo] - Junoaay Aq AejinQ jeude)

Continued



22

Article 8 - Town Budget

(Budget = all funds; Appropriation = General Fund only)

Item
No.

General Government
1A Town Manager

1B Town-wide building maint.

1C Human Resources

2 Legal Services

3A Elections

3B Registrars

4 Town Meeting/Reports
5A Planning

5B Board of Appeals

5C Natural Resources

BE inspections

5F Health

6 141 Keyes Road Building

Finance and Administration
7 Finance Committee
8A Finance Administration
8B Treasurer-Collector
8C Town Accountant

8D Assessors

8E Town Clerk

9 Information Systems
10 Town House

Public Safety

11 Police Department

12 Fire Department

13 West Concord Station
14 Police/Fire Station

15 Emergency Prep.

16 Dog Officer

Public Works & Facilities
17A  Administration

17B  Engineering

17C Highway Maintenance
17D Parks and Trees

17E Cemetery

18 Snow Removal

FYos FY10 proposed | % FY10 proposed|
 Budget  Budget '
$ 475,722 $ 472,031 -0.8% | $ 301977

135,000 135,000 0.0% . 135,000
223,177 239,905 75% 155,952
270,000 250,000 7.4% 250,000|
49,003 23,706 -51.6% 23,706|
13,267 12,694 -4.3% 10,062|
77,800 77,800 0.0% | 77,800}
292,606 333,690 14.0% 271,652|
45,143 45,149 0.0% 45,149]
229,277 233,207 1.7% 191,141]
348,563 349,511 0.3% 349,511|
286,935 291,083 1.4% 223,732}
63,993 70,995 10.9% 70,995|
$2,510,486 $ 2,534,771 $2,106,677|
$ 1,275 $ 3,100 143.1% $ 3,100
438,359 423,645 -3.4% 258,545
408,828 419,471 2.6% 240,255|
314,042 330,066 5.1% 124,638]
371,513 377,787 1.7% 377,787
201,083 206,434 2.7% 206,434
387,359 382,252 -1.3% 349,089 °
108,702 108,657 0.0% 93,857|
$ 2,231,161 $ 2,251,412 0.9% $ 1,653,705
$ 3,739,934 $ 3,681,142 -1.6% $ 3,610,385
3,391,417 3,329,011 -1.8% 3,250,394
42,071 47,594 13.1% | 47,594|
266,514 215,064 -19.3% 215,064
15,810 12,810 -19.0% 12,810}
17,626 18,151 3.0% 18,151
$ 7,473,372 $ 7,303,772 2.3% $7,154,398|
$ 300,146 $ 305,319 1.7% || $ 146,060|
679,522 572,995 15.7% 304,373
1,106,950 1,108,429 0.1% | 1,083,487|
' 599,693 637,435 6.3% 544,733|
223,933 230,440 2.9% 66,653|
452,000 455,000 0.7% 455,000




Item

FYos FY10 proposed FY10 proposed|
_ Department  Budget  Budget = Appropriation)
StreetLighting 83,000 64500 ,: 64,120|
DPW Equipment 278,000 278,000 0.0% 278,000|
Drainage Program 105,000 205,000 95.2% 205,000}
Sidewalk Management 90,000 100,000 11.1% . 100,000}
133/135 Keyes Road Bldg. 167,436 165,371 1.2% | 94,175]
$ 4,065,680 $ 4,122,489 1.4% $ 3,341,601}
Human Services ~;
24 Library $ 1,788,465 $ 1,795,235 $ 1,781,235{
25 Recreation 1,412,196 1,419,967 94,7311
26 Hunt Recreation Ctr. 163,418 105,208 75,508
27 Harvey Wheeler Ctr. 126,847 131,456 131,456
28 Council on Aging 260,004 264,184 229,177}
29 Veterans Services 30,335 31,668 31,668]
30 Ceremonies & Celeb. 23,865 23,650 23,650}
31 Visitors Center restroom 28,414 31,207 31,207
$ 3,828,544 $ 3,802,575 $ 2,398,632
Unclassified .
32 Employee Benefits $ 72,000 $- 72,000 $ 72,000
33 Reserve Fund 225,000 225,000 225,000f
34 Salary Reserve 50,486 300,000 300,000
35 Land Fund 0 15,000 15,000}
36 Road Improvements 1,310,144 2,010,144 53.4% 85,000}
. $1657,630 $2622,144  582% $  697,000]
* balance of original approp. of $600, 000 not yet transferred as of 3/3 1/09 to othér accounts
subtotal, accts 1-36 $ 21,766,873 $ 22,637,163 4.0% $ 17,352,013
Joint (Town-CPS)
37A  Group Insurance $ 4,225,000 $ 4,514,000 6.8% $ 4,152,600
37B  Property & Liability 410,000 385,000 -6.1% 200,000¢
38 Unempl/ Workers Comp 200,000 200,000 0.0% 200,000
39 Retirement 2,765,428 2,838,767 2.7% 2,500,000{
40 Social Security & Medicare 681,000 710,000 4.3% 545,000
41 Debt Service - within limit 3,100,000 3,150,000 1.6% 3,150,000
Debt Service - debt exclusion 3,247,193 3,973,397 22.4% :{; 3,973,3971
$ 14,628,621 $ 15,771,164 7.8% $ 14,720,997|
Total $36,395,494 $38,408,327 55% | $32,073,010 k

23



24

FY10 Budget Summary: Education

Budget Highlights, Articles 9, 10, 11 and 12

The school committees of the

“Concord Public Schools (CPS)

and Concord-Carlisle Regional
School District (CCRSD)
approved FY10 Budget requests
as shown in the accompanying
table. The CPS operating budget
request for FY10 is $27,699,200,
an increase of 1.81% over FY09.
The CCRSD budget request for
FY10 is $22,494,531, an increase
of 5.21% over FY09. Concord
FY10 assessment for CCRSD
is $13,982,175, an increase of
3.66%. Enrollment ratios between
Concord and Carlisle Oct. 1, 2008
remain almost unchanged from a
year earlier. The enrollment ratio
establishes how the assessment is
shared between the two towns.

When the Finance Committee was
preparing the FY10 guideline in
the fall of 2008, there was concern
about the estimates for certain

‘revenue items such as State Aid,

interest income and motor vehicle
excise taxes. Given the uncertainty
about economic conditions, the
Finance Committee decided last
November to set the guideline
approximately $937,000 below
last fall’s estimates of all FY10
budget revenues (with the tax levy
assumed at the projected Levy
Limit). Both school districts have
worked closely with the Finance
Committee to establish budgets
at or near November’s guideline
Unfortunately, the outlook
for FY 10 revenues has deteriorated
over the past several months. The

level.

governor has announced State

Aid cuts—both immediate and

significantly deeper cuts for next
year. Estimates for other Town
revenues have been scaled back
prudently. As
the guideline levels that were
originally felt to be comfortably
below the property tax levy limit
in November are up against the
projected FY'10 property tax levy
limit. The Finance Committee will
continue to carefully monitor the
outlook until Town Meeting.

a consequence,

The CPS K-8 operating budget
(Article 9) adopted by the school
committee is at the
Committee guideline. Reductions
in special education expenses,
attrition, careful use of resources

Finance

and attention to cost controls has
enabled CPS to contain certain
structural cost increases and absorb
an increase of 30 students from
1809 to 1839 within the 1.81%
overall budget increase provided
within the levy limit guideline.

The capital projects for CPS (Article
11) continue to focus on the middle
school and administration buildings
and are contained within the Town
Manager’s capital budget. This
means that they are funded within
the levy limit and will not require a
vote at the polls. The performance
of the new elementary school
buildings has been good in terms
of energy and maintenance costs.

The CCRSD School Committee
adopted a high school operating

budget(Article 10,part 1)requiring
that Concord contribute $120,000
more than the Finance Committee
Guideline of November 30™ to
meet an overall operating budget
This request
Committee

increase of 6.5%.
from the School
reflects substantial efforts for cost
control, as well prudent utilization
of school resources to address
increases in Special Education
costs atthe high school. There was
a sudden unanticipated increase
in special education cases during
2007-2008 that is still felt in the
budget. About half, $656,117, of
the $1,315,898 increase in the
operating budget at the high school
is related to special education
costs. The district has used State
circuit breaker reimbursements to
help manage the increasing cost
of the special education case load.
Last year significant reductions
in areas such as supplies and
materials were also made to
address this The
administration and the School
Committee have worked hard to
minimize the impact on the high
school educational program. The
Finance Committee has voted to
support the CCRSD budget at the
adopted level.

Article 12, is for the CCRSD
capital budget of $750,000. This
article, a vote on acceptance of
a debt authorization voted by
the Regional School Committee,
is contingent on approval of a
ballot question at the March 31,
2009 election (and corresponding

situation.

Continued



Concord Finance Committee
FY10 Guideline
Proposed Education Budgets

Adopted Proposed $ %
Concord Public Schools FY09 Budget FY10 Budget Change Change
Program Area
Regular Education $ 14,232,016 $ 14,602,150 $ 370,134 2.60%
Special Education 6,791,240 6,771,767 (19.473) -0.29%
Administrative Support 1,875,704 1,945,883 70,179 3.74%
Operations 4,201,225 4,275,505 74,280 1.77%
Fixed Costs 106,015 103,895 (2,1200  -2.00%
Total $ 27,206,200 $ 27,699,200 493,000 1.81%
, Adopted Proposed $ %
Concord-Carlisle High School FY09 Budget FY10 Budget Change Change
Program Area
Regular Education $ 9,439,858 $ 9,859,188 $ 419330 @ 4.44%
Special Education 4,823,799 5,479,916 656,117 13.60%
Administrative Support 1,198,646 1,240,835 42,189 3.52%
Operations 2,614,311 2,646,895 32,584 1.25%
Fixed Costs 2,063,188 2,228,866 165,678 8.03%
Operations $ 20,139,802 $ 21,455,700 $ 1,315,898 6.53%
Debt Service:
debt reimbursed by state aid $ 288,950 $ 288,950
debt exclusion assessed 952,580 749,881
$ 1,241,530 $ 1,038,831 $ (202,699 -16.3%
Total $ 21,381,332 $ 22,494,531 $ 1,113,199 5.21%
Financing Sources
State aid $ 2,398,082 $ 2,661,478
District funds 202,927 . 389,060 $ 186,133
Assessments $ 18,780,323 $ 19,443,993 $ 663,670 3.53%
Concord assessment ratio ‘ s 2% ; % )
without debt exclusion $ 12,803,88 13,442,936 $ 639,051 4.99%
debt exclusion 684,143 539,239 (144,904)
TOTAL $ 13,488,028 $ 13,982,175 $ 494,147 3.66%
Carlisle assessment ratio 28.18% 28.09%
without debt exclusion $ 5,023,858 5,251,176 $ 227,318 4.52%
debt exclusion 268,437 210,642 (57,795) ’
TOTAL $ 5,292,295 $ 5,461,818 $ 169,524  3.20%




26

approval by the Carlisle voters at
their scheduled May 12* election).
At the Town Meeting, approval of
the article requires only a simple
majority, as Concord is voting only
on accepting its assessed share of
debt to be issued by the regional
school district. Capital spending
under this article is split equally
among three one-third
for building maintenance items,
one- third for classroom area fire
detection improvements, and one-
third for a planning study to develop
a comprehensive program for long-
term maintenance and improvement
of the existing building. Although
previous studies of the high school
have been done, they have focused
on renovation and reconstruction
options. This planning project will
develop a detailed approach for
major capital maintenance projects
which will be necessary to continue
to use the buildings if they are not
renovated or replaced in the near
term. The replacement cost of
the high school is in the range of
$100 million; spending $250,000
to plan for the next 5-15 years of
use of the current building seems
to the Finance Committee to be a
sound allocation of resources and

areas,

represents a small fraction of the
potential replacement value.

Enroliment at Concord
Carlisle High School (CCHS)
Enrollment at CCHS has increased
by nine students to 1;268 as of Oct.
1, 2008. This is a 10-year high.
There are over 250 more students
at the high school now than on
Oct. 1, 1999.
is projected for next year, FY10.
Enrollment percentages calculated

A slight decrease

annually Oct. 1 determine the as-
sessments for Concord and Carlisle
for the following fiscal year. The
Concord percentage for the past
several years has been:

FYO08 ratio

71.99%
FYO09 ratio 71.82%
FY 10 ratio 71.91%

Over the next few years, Concord’s
enrollment share is projected to
drop slightly, but it should be
noted that projections of future
enrollments are prone to significant
change. For the past few years, the
Concord-Carlisle shares have been
quite stable.

Minuteman Regional

High School

Concord is one of 16 members of
the Minuteman Regional School
District. The school provides a
broad range of career and college
preparation options to Concord
students. The school is recognized
as one of the most successful
technical high in the
nation, achieving both a reputation
for solid academic preparation for
college and a superior placement

schools

record for its graduates.

Concord’s enrollment at Minute-
man Regional High School as
of Oct. 1, 2008 is 24 Full Time
Equivalent (FTE) students this
year, a significant increase from
20 the previous year. Concord’s
assessment (Article 10 part 2) in-
creases to $637,601 in FY10 from
$486,660 in FY09." As recently as
FYO08, Concord’s assessment was
$604,702 when Concord had just

" between the

over 27 students at Minuteman.
Each year’s assessment is related
to these relative changes in en-
rollment. The assessment estimate
may change slightly by the start of
Town Meeting. The overall Min-
uteman budget proposal for FY10
shows a modest 1.8§% increase.

Concluding comment

A risk to the budget plans for all the
school districts is the assumption
that FY10 State Aid will not be
reduced below the levels the
governor proposed in his budget
released in January. - This is the
Finance  Committee’s  present
assumption and it also underlies
the budget assumptions of the
Concord-Carlisle and Minuteman
Regional  School Committees.
The possibility exists, however,
that local governments could be
faced with a second and equally
sizeable State Aid reduction—
either for FY10 budgeting, or for
the following year. The Finance
Committee  will
monitor this situation. The spirit

of transparency and cooperation

continue to

Concord Finance
Committee, the school committees,
and with the Finance Committee
colleagues in Carlisle has been a
big part of the process and a central
reason for the successful navigation
to this point. This commitment
should continue to help meet the
additional challenges anticipoated
for FY'10 and the years ahead.



	Concord-Finance-Committee-Report-2009.pdf

